

JACKSON COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICES

BUSINESS OFFICE 205 S. Central Ave. Medford, OR 97501

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: April 17, 2024

Contact: Library Director Kari May Phone: 541 774 6401 Email: director@jcls.org

Jackson County Library District Seeking Candidates for Board Vacancy

Jackson County Library District is accepting applications to fill one open position on its board of directors.

The appointee will serve the remainder of Kim Young's term, which ends June 30, 2025. Kim Young resigned from the board effective June 30, 2024.

The Jackson County Library Board of Directors is comprised of five board members. Each member is elected by the registered voters of the district to serve a four-year term. Each Board member is charged with serving the best interests of the District and will exercise and carry out the powers and authority granted by the Oregon Revised Statutes, including ORS Chapter 198, and those statutes outlined in the Principal Act for Jackson County Library District, ORS Chapter 357.

Interested candidates can access an information packet, which includes information about the district, position, and application/selection process, from the district website <u>www.jcls.org</u> or by contacting Library Director Kari May at <u>director@jcls.org</u>.

The deadline to submit applications for this vacancy is May 10 at 5:00 p.m.

For more information, please contact Library Director Kari May at director@jcls.org.

###

About Jackson County Library Services:

The JCLS mission is to connect everyone to information, ideas, and each other. With 15 branches throughout the County, JCLS offers in-person and virtual programs, Take & Make kits, At Home Services for patrons who cannot come to the library, Outreach to Child Care, free internet access, 24-hour online resources, and a staff of experts. Patrons can browse the online catalog and curated staff booklists, subscribe to the Library Connect blog, and use readers advisory resources via an online form called JCLS Discovery. Learn more at <u>www.jcls.org</u>

Media Contact: Ryan Bradley, JCLS Marketing Manager | rbradley@jcls.org | 541-734-3916